

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER OF THE
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ELIZABETH A. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JULIE MIX MCPeAK
WILLIAM J. NOLD
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
215 West Main Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602
(502) 564-6032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES.....	1
II. STATUTORY SCHEME.....	2
III. PROCEEDING BELOW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. KENTUCKY'S AWP STATUTES PROVIDE THE BENEFIT OF GREATER ACCESS TO CARE FOR INDIVIDUALS COVERED UN- DER HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS ISSUED BY KENTUCKY INSURERS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE POLICY IS ISSUED TO AN INDIVIDUAL, ASSOCIATION, OR FULLY INSURED EMPLOYER GROUP.....	7
A. Kentucky's AWP statutes relate to ERISA plans to the extent that they mandate a benefit structure for fully insured ERISA plans.....	9
B. Kentucky's AWP statutes are insurance laws that are directed toward insurers issuing health benefit plans in the Ken- tucky insurance market.....	10
II. KENTUCKY'S AWP STATUTES REGULATE INSURANCE AND ARE SAVED FROM PREEMPTION.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Kentucky’s AWP statutes regulate insurance as a matter of common sense	12
1. The decision in <i>Rush Prudential</i> confirms that Kentucky’s AWP statutes are directed toward the insurance industry.....	12
2. Kentucky’s AWP statutes regulate the insurance practices of Kentucky insurers by prohibiting them from arbitrarily limiting access to providers	14
B. Kentucky’s AWP statutes meet the McCarran-Ferguson factors.....	17
III. PETITIONERS’ RELIANCE ON <i>ROYAL DRUG</i> IS MISPLACED	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8
<i>Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	16, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	11
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (C.A.5 1991).....	8
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	23
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	9
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	8
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2151 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart Circle Hospital Corp. v. Aetna Health Management</i> , 995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1003 (1993)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	19
<i>UNUM Life Insurance of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	5, 11, 12, 14, 21
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	22
15 U.S.C. § 1012(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B).....	11
 STATE STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. Chapter 304.....	1, 14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.2-100(2).....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.3-150	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.3-160	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.3-200	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.14-135	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Chapter 304, subtitle 17A.....	2, 13, 14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-005(18)	2, 13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-005(19)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-005(23)	2, 11, 13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-110(3).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-171(2)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-270	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-505	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-505(1)(h)	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-505(1)(k)	16, 20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-510	8, 20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-515(1)(e)	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-520	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. . § 304.17A-525(3)	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. . § 304.17A-527	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-527(1)(a)	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-527(1)(b)	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-530	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-532	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. . § 304.17A-545	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-590	8, 20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.17A-700 et seq	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. 304.38-060(2)(d)	16
 STATE REGULATIONS	
806 Ky. Admin. Regs. 17:300	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Citizen’s Handbook, Kentucky’s Health Care Reform, A Profile of HB 250: Provisions, Time Line, Q & A</i> ; Legislative Research Commission; Frankfort, Kentucky, May 1994.....	2
<i>7 Couch on Insurance</i> , § 101:1 (3d ed. 1997).....	17
James W. Childs, Jr., <i>You May Be Willing, But Are You Able?: A Critical Analysis of “Any Willing Provider” Legislation</i> , 27 Crumb. L. Rev. 199, 212 (1996-1997)	4
The Factors Fueling Rising Healthcare Cost, prepared by PriceWaterhouseCoopers for American Association of Health Plans, April 2002, available at www.aahp.org/Internallinks/PWC/FinalReport.pdf	4
